banks amid concerns over bailout needs of Italy and Spain. As a result, European

public equity markets, led by financial stocks, saw the worst quarterly declines since

2002, with DAX and CAC each losing a quarter of their value and the FTSE 100

declining by 14%. Investor retreat from riskier assets affected high yield bond issuance

activity which dropped by 62% from the previous quarter. Similarly, leveraged loan

issuance declined by 24%. According to the ECB lending survey, significant tightening

of lending standards occurred in the third quarter on the back of a sharp rise of

marginal funding costs. Furthermore, lending capacity of European banks appeared to

be more constrained as balance sheets were strained from write downs of sovereign

debt. According to a recent assessment of the European Banking Authority, European

banks have a capital shortfall of EUR 115 billion under stress tests which accounts for

the upcoming implementation of stricter regulation under Basell III.

In light of decreased public equity valuations and heightened investor risk aversion,

fewer companies ventured to raise money from investors. The number of IPOs

all values in USD billion YTD10 YTD11 Q310 Q211 Q311 Dytd/ytd Dq/q

BO Funds raised1 60.4 89.0 22.8 32.4 28.9 47% (11%)

Number of funds2 249 326 90 104 131 31% 26%

Investments 38.0 72.3 16.0 23.0 22.5 90% (2%)

Drawdowns3 41.3 n/a 15.4 7.2 n/a n/m n/m

Distributions 28.2 n/a 12.2 12.9 n/a n/m n/m

Appreciation as % of NAV 8.3% n/a 3.6% 2.8% n/a n/m n/m

5 year rolling net IRR4 4.9% n/a 4.9% 5.8% n/a n/m n/m

VC Funds raised1 10.0 12.6 3.7 2.8 2.1 25% (24%)

Number of funds2 150 155 55 46 64 3% 39%

Investments 19.8 23.6 6.5 8.0 8.4 19% 4%

Drawdowns3 4.1 n/a 1.0 1.2 n/a n/m n/m

Distributions 5.5 n/a 2.3 3.2 n/a n/m n/m

Appreciation as % of NAV 2.5% n/a 2.6% 2.6% n/a n/m n/m

5 year rolling net IRR4 3.8% n/a 3.8% 4.8% n/a n/m n/m

Capital markets hit

by severe sovereign

debt crisis

Capital Dynamics Market Environment | Summary | Q3 2011 Confidential 7

decreased by 16% to 96 during the third quarter, while proceeds from initial public

offerings shrunk by two thirds to EUR 5.3 billion. The largest offering of the quarter was

illustrative of the current climate. According to Bloomberg, Spanish lender, Bankia,

pushed by the government to shore up capital, raised EUR 3.1 billion, a smaller amount

than initially targeted due to a lower corporate valuation. In contrast, M&A activity in

small and mid markets continued to be lively, with the number of deals increasing by